

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202

Master Case No.  
1:21-MI-55555-JPB

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE AFRICAN  
METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH,  
*et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BRIAN KEMP, Governor of the State  
of Georgia, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

*Defendants*

Civil Action No.  
1:21-CV-01284-JPB

v.

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL  
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

*Intervenor Defendants*

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF  
THE NAACP, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

*Defendants*

Civil Action No.  
1:21-CV-01259-JPB

THE CONCERNED BLACK CLERGY  
OF METROPOLITAN ATLANTA,  
INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,

*Defendants*

Civil Action No.  
1:21-CV-01728-JPB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Georgia’s Growing Black Population and Voter Participation.....	3
B. The Legislature’s Response to Growing Black Voter Participation.....	7
C. Changes in Election Law Following SB 202’s Enactment.....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on The Merits Of Their Claims.....	12
1. The Runoff Restrictions Have A Discriminatory Impact on Black Voters.....	14
2. The Legislature Knew the Foreseeable Racial Impact of the Runoff Restrictions .....	16
3. The Sequence of Events Reveals the Legislature Failed to Lessen the Runoff Restrictions’ Known Discriminatory Impact.....	18
4. The Legislature Hid its Efforts to Suppress Black Political Participation Behind Tenuous Justifications .....	20
5. The Legislature Enacted the Runoff Restrictions In A Rushed and Flawed Legislative Process.....	21
6. The Runoff Restrictions Build Upon Georgia’s History of Voting Discrimination .....	22
B. The Remaining Factors Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	23
C. The <i>Purcell</i> Doctrine Is Not Implicated Because There is a Year or More Before Any Runoff Election.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	14
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	24
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016).....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Secretary of State for Alabama</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litigation Against State of Alabama</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Jacksonville Branch of NAACP v. City of Jacksonville</i> , No. 22 Civ. 493, 2022 WL 7089087 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2022).....	25
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida Inc. v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	13
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	14
<i>NAACP v. Gadsden County School Board</i> , 691 F.2d 978 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	13

*North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory*,  
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....16, 21

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....12, 25

*Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board*, 520 U.S. 471 (1997) .....12, 14

*Rogers v. Lodge*, 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....12

*Rose v. Raffensperger*, 619 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (N.D. Ga. 2022) .....23

*United States v. Brown*, 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) .....13

*United States v. Dallas County Commission*, 739 F.2d 1529  
(11th Cir. 1984) .....13

*Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing  
Development Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 12, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21

*Washington v. Davis*, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....12, 18

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....23

*Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Commission*,  
142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....25

*Wright v. Sumter County Board of Elections & Registration*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Ga. 2018) .....4, 19, 23

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-150.....25

Senate Bill 202 (enrolled Mar. 25, 2021) .....2, 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Budiman, Abby & Luis Noe-Bustamante, *Black eligible voters have accounted for nearly half of Georgia electorate’s growth since 2000*, Pew Research Center (Dec. 15, 2020), <https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2020/12/15/black-eligible-voters-have-accounted-for-nearly-half-of-georgia-electorates-growth-since-2000/> .....4

Georgia Secretary of State, *Georgia Election Results: November 8, 2016 General Election*, <https://results.enr.clarityelections.com/GA/63991/184321/en/summary.html> .....6

Georgia Secretary of State, *November 3, 2020 General Election*, <https://results.enr.clarityelections.com/GA/105369/web.264614/#/summary> .....5, 6, 18

Georgia Secretary of State, *November 3, 2020 Presidential Recount*, <https://results.enr.clarityelections.com/GA/107231/web.264614/#/detail/5000> ..... 7

Georgia Secretary of State, *January 5, 2021 Federal Runoff Election*, <https://results.enr.clarityelections.com/GA/107556/web.274956/#/summary> .....5, 7, 18

Georgia Secretary of State, *May 24, 2022 General Primary/Special Election*, <https://results.enr.clarityelections.com/GA/113667/web.285569/#/summary> .....24

Noe-Bustamante, Luis & Abby Budiman, *Black, Latino and Asian Americans have been key to Georgia’s registered voter growth since 2016*, Pew Research Center (Dec. 21, 2020), <https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2020/12/21/black-latino-and-asian-americans-have-been-key-to-georgias-registered-voter-growth-since-2016/>..... 4
